

**Jewish National Fund
(Keren Kayemeth Lelsrael), Inc.
and Affiliates**

Consolidated Financial Statements and
Supplementary Information
Year Ended September 30, 2017

**Jewish National Fund (Keren Kayemeth Lelsrael), Inc.
and Affiliates**

Consolidated Financial Statements and Supplementary Information
Year Ended September 30, 2017

Jewish National Fund (Keren Kayemeth Lelsrael), Inc. and Affiliates

Contents

Independent Auditor's Report	3-4
Consolidated Financial Statements:	
Statement of Financial Position as of September 30, 2017	5
Statement of Activities for the Year Ended September 30, 2017	6
Statement of Functional Expenses for the Year Ended September 30, 2017	7
Statement of Cash Flows for the Year Ended September 30, 2017	8
Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements	9-26
Supplementary Information:	
Consolidating Schedule of Financial Position (excludes AMIIE) as of September 30, 2017	27
Consolidating Schedule of Activities (excludes AMIIE) for the Year Ended September 30, 2017	28
Consolidating Schedule of Functional Expenses (excludes AMIIE) for the Year Ended September 30, 2017	29



Independent Auditor's Report

To the Board of Trustees of
Jewish National Fund (Keren Kayemeth Lelsrael), Inc.
and Affiliates

We have audited the accompanying consolidated financial statements of Jewish National Fund (Keren Kayemeth Lelsrael), Inc. and Affiliates (collectively, the "Organization"), which comprise the consolidated statement of financial position as of September 30, 2017, and the related consolidated statements of activities, functional expenses and cash flows for the year then ended, and the related notes to the consolidated financial statements.

Management's Responsibility for the Consolidated Financial Statements

Management is responsible for the preparation and fair presentation of these consolidated financial statements in accordance with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America; this includes the design, implementation, and maintenance of internal control relevant to the preparation and fair presentation of consolidated financial statements that are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error.

Auditor's Responsibility

Our responsibility is to express an opinion on these consolidated financial statements based on our audit. We conducted our audit in accordance with auditing standards generally accepted in the United States of America. Those standards require that we plan and perform the audit to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the consolidated financial statements are free from material misstatement.

An audit involves performing procedures to obtain audit evidence about the amounts and disclosures in the consolidated financial statements. The procedures selected depend on the auditor's judgment, including the assessment of the risks of material misstatement of the consolidated financial statements, whether due to fraud or error. In making those risk assessments, the auditor considers internal control relevant to the Organization's preparation and fair presentation of the consolidated financial statements in order to design audit procedures that are appropriate in the circumstances, but not for the purpose of expressing an opinion on the effectiveness of the Organization's internal control. Accordingly, we express no such opinion. An audit also includes evaluating the appropriateness of accounting policies used and the reasonableness of significant accounting estimates made by management, as well as evaluating the overall presentation of the consolidated financial statements.

We believe that the audit evidence we have obtained is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our audit opinion.



Opinion

In our opinion, the consolidated financial statements referred to above present fairly, in all material respects, the financial position of Jewish National Fund (Keren Kayemeth Lelsrael), Inc. and Affiliates as of September 30, 2017, and the changes in their net assets and their cash flows for the year then ended in accordance with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America.

Emphasis of Matter

As described in Note 13 to the consolidated financial statements, the Organization restated the September 30, 2016 net assets to reflect adjustments to the net assets to correct the recognition of security deposits as an expense in 2015 and 2016, to write-off grants payable, to record a gain on foreign currency translation in 2016, and to correct a donor classification of net assets from unrestricted to temporarily restricted net assets for Beyachad Fund (R.A). Our opinion on the 2017 consolidated financial statements is not modified with respect to this matter.

Supplementary Information

Our audit was conducted for the purpose of forming an opinion on the consolidated financial statements as a whole. The consolidating schedule of financial position (excludes Alexander Muss Institute for Israel Education ("AMIIE")), consolidating schedule of activities (excludes AMIIE) and consolidating schedule of functional expenses (excludes AMIIE) as of and for the year ended September 30, 2017 are presented for purposes of additional analysis and are not a required part of the consolidated financial statements. Such information is the responsibility of management and was derived from and relates directly to the underlying accounting and other records used to prepare the consolidated financial statements. The information has been subjected to the auditing procedures applied in the audit of the consolidated financial statements and certain additional procedures, including comparing and reconciling such information directly to the underlying accounting and other records used to prepare the consolidated financial statements or to the consolidated financial statements themselves, and other additional procedures in accordance with auditing standards generally accepted in the United States of America. In our opinion, the supplementary information is fairly stated, in all material respects, in relation to the consolidated financial statements as a whole.

BDO USA, LLP

May 30, 2018

Jewish National Fund (Keren Kayemeth Lelsrael), Inc. and Affiliates

Consolidated Statement of Financial Position

September 30, 2017

Assets

Current:

Cash and cash equivalents	\$ 18,457,263
Property held for sale (Note 6)	5,390,968
Contributions receivable, current portion, net of allowance of \$6,700,000 and discount of \$695,286 (Note 5)	21,636,224
Prepaid expenses and other assets	7,633,055
Investments, at fair value (Note 3)	264,375,965

Total Current Assets 317,493,475

Contributions Receivable, Less Current Portion (Note 5) 10,048,426

Investments Held Under Split-Interest Agreements (Note 4) 85,571,550

Beneficial Interest in Trust Held by Others 837,304

Fixed Assets, Net 28,406,398

Total Assets \$442,357,153

Liabilities and Net Assets

Current Liabilities:

Accounts payable and accrued expenses	\$ 4,005,463
Accrued payroll and related liabilities	1,723,956
Deferred revenue	1,456,358
Grants payable, current portion (Note 7)	6,066,535

Total Current Liabilities 13,252,312

Grants Payable, Less Current Portion (Note 7) 7,229,927

Obligations Due Under Split-Interest Agreements (Note 4) 40,019,516

Total Liabilities 60,501,755

Commitments

Net Assets:

Unrestricted (Note 2):	
Operating	141,127,328
Boruchin Israel Education Advocacy Center	115,489,999
JNF Initiatives Fund	55,221,243

Total Unrestricted 311,838,570

Temporarily restricted (Note 10) 59,168,281

Permanently restricted (Notes 10 and 11) 10,848,547

Total Net Assets 381,855,398

Total Liabilities and Net Assets \$442,357,153

See accompanying notes to consolidated financial statements.

Jewish National Fund (Keren Kayemeth Lelsrael), Inc. and Affiliates

Consolidated Statement of Activities

Year ended September 30, 2017

	Unrestricted				Temporarily Restricted	Permanently Restricted	Total	
	Operating	Boruchin Israel Education Advocacy Center	JNF Initiatives Fund	Building Fund				
Revenues, Gains (Losses) and Other Support								
Contributions	\$ 37,638,821	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ 37,638,821	\$ 13,941,169	\$ 500,000	\$ 52,079,990
Special events revenue	8,829,722	-	-	-	8,829,722	-	-	8,829,722
Less: Direct cost of special events	(3,308,562)	-	-	-	(3,308,562)	-	-	(3,308,562)
Net Special Events Revenue	5,521,160	-	-	-	5,521,160	-	-	5,521,160
Tuition and fees	9,241,327	-	-	-	9,241,327	-	-	9,241,327
Less: Financial aid awards	(1,103,582)	-	-	-	(1,103,582)	-	-	(1,103,582)
Net Tuitions and Fees	8,137,745	-	-	-	8,137,745	-	-	8,137,745
Bequests	18,343,347	-	-	-	18,343,347	20,002	19,855	18,383,204
Contributions from split-interest agreements (Note 5)	-	-	-	-	-	3,375,333	-	3,375,333
Changes in value of split-interest agreements (Note 5)	-	-	-	-	-	(1,500,311)	-	(1,500,311)
Investment income (Note 3)	6,482,395	11,907,451	5,221,243	-	23,611,089	5,747,900	-	29,358,989
Other revenue	771,347	-	-	-	771,347	-	-	771,347
Net assets released from restrictions (Note 10)	18,851,311	-	-	-	18,851,311	(18,851,311)	-	-
Total Revenues, Gains (Losses) and Other Support	95,746,126	11,907,451	5,221,243	-	112,874,820	2,732,782	519,855	116,127,457
Expenses:								
Program services:								
Israel projects	44,820,143	-	-	-	44,820,143	-	-	44,820,143
Education	16,410,799	-	-	-	16,410,799	-	-	16,410,799
Missions and scholarships	7,778,383	-	-	-	7,778,383	-	-	7,778,383
Total Program Services	69,009,325	-	-	-	69,009,325	-	-	69,009,325
Supporting services:								
Management and general	6,330,756	-	-	-	6,330,756	-	-	6,330,756
Donor development and fundraising	8,126,969	-	-	-	8,126,969	-	-	8,126,969
Total Supporting Services	14,457,725	-	-	-	14,457,725	-	-	14,457,725
Total Expenses	83,467,050	-	-	-	83,467,050	-	-	83,467,050
Gain on Foreign Currency Translation	216,128	-	-	-	216,128	-	-	216,128
Change in Net Assets	12,495,204	11,907,451	5,221,243	-	29,623,898	2,732,782	519,855	32,876,535
Net Assets - Beginning of Year, Restated (Note 13)	128,632,124	103,582,548	50,000,000	-	282,214,672	56,435,499	10,328,692	348,978,863
Net Assets - End of Year	\$141,127,328	\$115,489,999	\$55,221,243	\$ -	\$311,838,570	\$59,168,281	\$10,848,547	\$381,855,398

See accompanying notes to consolidated financial statements.

Jewish National Fund (Keren Kayemeth Lelsrael), Inc. and Affiliates

Consolidated Statement of Functional Expenses

Year ended September 30, 2017

	Program Services				Supporting Services				Total	Total
	Israel Project	Education	Missions and Scholarships	Total	Management and General	Donor Development and Fundraising	Direct Costs of Special Events	Total		
Salaries	\$ 4,277,281	\$ 6,032,681	\$3,022,758	\$13,332,720	\$3,041,981	\$3,671,031	\$ -	\$ 6,713,012	\$20,045,732	
Employee benefits	1,297,424	862,877	856,536	3,016,837	887,324	1,027,990	-	1,915,314	4,932,151	
Total Salaries and Benefits	5,574,705	6,895,558	3,879,294	16,349,557	3,929,305	4,699,021	-	8,628,326	24,977,883	
Advertising	426,411	248,705	277,492	952,608	157,657	225,460	-	383,117	1,335,725	
Catering and facility rental	-	-	-	-	-	-	3,308,561	3,308,561	3,308,561	
Conferences and education	1,786	65,724	173,406	240,916	20,422	1,283	-	21,705	262,621	
Delivery and messenger	196,493	406,486	61,947	664,926	111,303	457,641	-	568,944	1,233,870	
Depreciation	525,498	673,142	63,127	1,261,767	90,182	189,382	-	279,564	1,541,331	
Dues and subscriptions	45,500	8,727	8,129	62,356	19,774	17,567	-	37,341	99,697	
Equipment and leases	208,323	53,770	50,125	312,218	65,890	79,011	-	144,901	457,119	
Housing	-	2,014,977	-	2,014,977	-	-	-	-	2,014,977	
IT	-	8,518	-	8,518	1,229	-	-	1,229	9,747	
Insurance	165,312	123,717	22,536	311,565	67,582	5,710	-	73,292	384,857	
Interest	-	-	-	-	112,037	-	-	112,037	112,037	
Stipends and sponsorships	329,356	35,789	14,185	379,330	8,761	12,727	-	21,488	400,818	
Meetings	83,469	103,397	87,007	273,873	58,990	85,059	-	144,049	417,922	
Miscellaneous	55,877	76,777	-	132,654	-	-	-	-	132,654	
Missions	152,390	421,896	1,457,509	2,031,795	126,550	3,027	-	129,577	2,161,372	
Office expense	2,972	232,003	-	234,975	64,855	9,220	-	74,075	309,050	
Printing	445,903	777,323	294,068	1,517,294	180,940	762,830	-	943,770	2,461,064	
Professional fees	1,934,622	402,802	301,169	2,638,593	446,144	481,660	-	927,804	3,566,397	
Rent, security and maintenance	946,750	654,292	343,890	1,944,932	302,921	413,782	-	716,703	2,661,635	
Speaker/honorarium fees and promotions	186,182	109,254	213,210	508,646	108,597	177,388	-	285,985	794,631	
Student activities	-	138,765	-	138,765	-	-	-	-	138,765	
Supplies	147,631	76,523	72,662	296,816	58,847	72,772	-	131,619	428,435	
Taxes, licenses, and miscellaneous	431,028	51,193	36,213	518,434	57,686	83,329	-	141,015	659,449	
Telephone	(809,091)	74,352	150,632	(584,107)	78,290	95,157	-	173,447	(410,660)	
Transfers for Israel projects	33,410,270	-	-	33,410,270	-	-	-	-	33,410,270	
Transportation	1,922	1,639,776	-	1,641,698	-	-	-	-	1,641,698	
Travel	277,159	1,082,022	257,030	1,616,211	246,297	243,817	-	490,114	2,106,325	
Utilities	79,675	35,311	14,752	129,738	16,497	11,126	-	27,623	157,361	
Total Expenses Before Direct Cost of Special Events (Exhibit B)	44,820,143	16,410,799	7,778,383	69,009,325	6,330,756	8,126,969	3,308,561	17,766,286	86,775,611	
Direct Cost of Special Events-Catering and Facility Rental	-	-	-	-	-	-	(3,308,561)	(3,308,561)	(3,308,561)	
Total Expenses	\$44,820,143	\$16,410,799	\$7,778,383	\$69,009,325	\$6,330,756	\$8,126,969	\$ -	\$14,457,725	\$83,467,050	

See accompanying notes to consolidated financial statements.

Jewish National Fund (Keren Kayemeth Lelsrael), Inc. and Affiliates

Consolidated Statement of Cash Flows

Year ended September 30, 2017

Cash Flows From Operating Activities:	
Change in net assets	\$ 32,876,535
Adjustments to reconcile change in net assets to net cash provided by operating activities:	
Depreciation and amortization	1,541,331
Realized and unrealized gain on investments	(17,051,044)
Realized and unrealized gain on investments under split interest agreement	(4,640,028)
Realized gain on sale of land, buildings and equipment	(1,171,341)
Contributions from split-interest agreements	(3,375,333)
Change in value of split-interest agreements	1,500,311
Change in discount allowance on contributions receivable	(170,993)
Bad debt expense	293,883
Increase in assets:	
Contributions receivable	(247,717)
Beneficial interest in trusts	(178,864)
Prepaid expenses and other assets	(3,906,579)
Increase (decrease) in liabilities:	
Accounts payable and accrued expenses	(351,236)
Accrued payroll and related liabilities	182,048
Deferred revenue	(140,443)
Grants payable	(3,498,553)
Net Cash Provided By Operating Activities	1,661,977
Cash Flows From Investing Activities:	
Purchases of fixed assets	(1,764,547)
Proceeds from sale of investments	121,629,946
Purchase of investments	(135,875,843)
Proceeds from sale of land, buildings and equipment	8,240,607
Proceeds from sale of property held for sale	689,010
Net Cash Used In Investing Activities	(7,080,827)
Cash Flows From Financing Activities:	
Proceeds from contributions restricted for split-interest agreements	9,125,239
Payments to annuitants of split-interest agreements	(5,695,329)
Net Cash Provided By Financing Activities	3,429,910
Net Decrease in Cash and Cash Equivalents	(1,988,940)
Cash and Cash Equivalents, Beginning of Year	20,446,203
Cash and Cash Equivalents, End of Year	\$ 18,457,263

See accompanying notes to consolidated financial statements.

Jewish National Fund (Keren Kayemeth Lelsrael), Inc. and Affiliates

Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements

1. Nature of Organization

Jewish National Fund (Keren Kayemeth Lelsrael), Inc. (“JNF”) is a not-for-profit corporation, founded in 1901 and incorporated in the United States in 1926, that is devoted to promoting and furthering the cultural, physical, social, medical, agricultural and general welfare of the people of Israel. JNF invests its efforts in seven action areas including forestry and ecology, water management, community development, security roads, education, research and development and tourism and recreation. JNF is also involved in Israel advocacy and education throughout the United States. Israeli projects are carried out by JNF board-approved, select Israeli not-for-profit organizations. JNF consists of its national and zone offices throughout the country. The accompanying financial statements include the accounts of the national headquarters and all of the zone offices.

JNF is a Section 501(c)(3) not-for-profit organization and is exempt from federal income taxes under Section 501(a) of the Internal Revenue Code (the “Code”). JNF has been classified as a publicly supported organization as described in Section 509(a)(1) of the Code. JNF is also exempt from state and local income taxes. Jewish National Fund and JNF are registered trademarks of the organization with the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office since April 2002.

Beyachad Fund (R.A.) is an Israeli not-for-profit organization (Amuta) that is organized to provide support to and develop areas in Israel. JNF is related to the Beyachad Fund (R.A.) through board control.

Alexander Muss Institute for Israel Education, Inc. (“AMIIE”) provides an Israel educational experience to students. This experience brings 4,000 years of Israel’s history to life. AMIIE d/b/a Alexander Muss High School in Israel, or AMHSI, is a Section 501(c)(3) Florida not-for-profit organization registered to do business in New York and is exempt from federal income taxes under Section 501(a) of the Code. AMIIE is also exempt from state and local income taxes. JNF is related to AMIIE through board control.

On January 30, 2014, AMIIE’s by-laws were amended and restated effective January 1, 2014, authorizing the JNF Board of Directors to appoint all members of the AMIIE Board of Governors.

On April 27, 1998, the American Seminar in Israel Ltd. (the “Seminar”), a property-holding company associated with AMIIE - Israeli Branch, entered into voluntary liquidation. According to the Memorandum of Association of the Seminar, upon its liquidation it is obliged to give or to transfer the assets remaining after satisfaction of all its debts and liabilities to some other institution having objectives similar to the objectives of the Seminar, such institution to be determined by the Members of the Seminar. The Members of the Seminar have resolved to approve the transfer by the liquidator of the Seminar without consideration of all the assets of the Seminar to AMIIE - Israeli Branch. The Seminar was liquidated on December 31, 2006.

The Seminar’s assets, recorded on its books at a value of \$562,051 (cost of \$1,214,599 less accumulated depreciation of \$652,548), were transferred to AMIIE - Israeli Branch at a nominal value of \$1.

Jewish National Fund (Keren Kayemeth Lelsrael), Inc. and Affiliates

Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements

2. Summary of Significant Accounting Policies

(a) *Basis of Presentation and Consolidation*

The consolidated financial statements of JNF (which include the accounts of the national headquarters and all of the zone offices), AMIIE and Beyachad Fund (R.A.) (collectively the “Organization”) are presented using the accrual basis of accounting in accordance with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America (“US GAAP”). AMIIE balances in the consolidated financial statements are for the year ended December 31, 2017. Management does not believe that using a different year end for AMIIE materially affects the financial position of the Organization. All intercompany transactions have been eliminated in consolidation.

(b) *Financial Statement Presentation*

The classification of a not-for-profit organization’s net assets and its support, revenue and expenses is based in the existence or absence of donor-imposed restrictions. This requires that the amounts for each of the classes of net assets, permanently restricted, temporarily restricted and unrestricted, be displayed in a consolidated statement of financial position and that the amounts of change in each of those classes of net assets be displayed in the consolidated statement of activities.

Net asset classifications are defined as follows:

Unrestricted - The part of net assets that is neither permanently nor temporarily restricted by donor-imposed stipulations.

Included in unrestricted board designated net assets is The Boruchin Israel Education Advocacy Center (the “Center”) fund. The Center was created during fiscal 2015 with a \$100 million allocation of funds received from the John and Dora Boruchin Trust that were designated by the JNF Board of Directors. The Center will provide programming, funding, and fundraising. Among other programs this will include scholarships, JNF Future Leadership Institute, Zionist teacher training programs, JNF Israel Advocacy Department activities including Spring Break, Birthright, and Caravan for Democracy, Faculty Fellowship, and additional educational initiatives. The Center fund is structured in such a manner as to distribute no more than \$5 million annually or 5% of the Center’s assets, as revalued each year on January 1st, whichever is greater. Any use of the Center’s core assets other than previously stated, or a change in its mission can only be determined and approved by a majority vote of JNF’s Board of Directors.

During 2015, JNF established a JNF board designated fund (the “JNF Initiatives Fund”) with a \$50 million allocation from the John and Dora Boruchin Trust. Income from this fund can be used towards general operating costs of the organization as well as special projects and new initiatives that may not have originally been budgeted by the organization. This will allow for creativity and innovative ideas within JNF.

Temporarily restricted - Net assets resulting from contributions and other inflows of assets whose use by the Organization is limited by donor-imposed stipulations that either expire by passage of time or can be fulfilled and removed by actions of the Organization pursuant to the stipulations. When such stipulations end or are fulfilled, such temporarily restricted net assets are reclassified to unrestricted net assets and reported in the consolidated statement of activities.

Permanently restricted - Net assets resulting from contributions and other inflows of assets whose use by the Organization is limited by donor-imposed stipulations that neither expire by passage of time nor can be fulfilled or otherwise removed by actions of the Organization.

Jewish National Fund (Keren Kayemeth Lelsrael), Inc. and Affiliates

Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements

(c) Cash and Cash Equivalents

The Organization considers highly liquid financial instruments with original maturities of three months or less from the date of purchase, other than those held in the Organization's investment portfolio, to be cash equivalents.

(d) Financial Instruments and Fair Value

Accounting Standards Codification ("ASC") 820, "Fair Value Measurement," establishes a hierarchy for inputs used in measuring fair value that maximizes the use of observable inputs and minimizes the use of unobservable inputs by requiring that inputs that are most observable be used when available. Observable inputs are inputs that market participants operating within the same marketplace as the Organization would use in pricing the Organization's asset or liability based on independently derived and observable market data. Unobservable inputs are inputs that cannot be sourced from a broad active market in which assets or liabilities identical or similar to those of the Organization are traded. The Organization estimates the price of any assets for which there are only unobservable inputs by using assumptions that market participants that have investments in the same or similar assets would use as determined by the money managers for each investment based on best information available in the circumstances. The input hierarchy is broken down into three levels based on the degree to which the exit price is independently observable or determinable as follows:

Level 1 - Valuation based on quoted market prices in active markets for identical assets or liabilities. Since valuations are based on quoted prices that are readily and regularly available in an active market, valuation of these products does not entail a significant degree of judgment.

Level 2 - Valuation based on quoted market prices of investments that are not actively traded or for which certain significant inputs are not observable, either directly or indirectly.

Level 3 - Valuation based on inputs that are unobservable and reflect management's best estimate of what market participants would use as fair value.

(e) Tuition and Fees/Deferred Income

Tuition and fees are recognized during the period (i.e., session) to which they pertain. Tuition and fees include payments contributed by third parties to cover tuition and fees shortfalls. The portion of tuition and fees collected in advance is reflected as deferred income until earned, which is generally within one year.

(f) Contributions

Contributions, including unconditional promises to give (pledges), are reported as revenues in the period received or pledged at their net realizable value. Unconditional promises to give, which are to be received after one year, are discounted using an appropriate discount rate (credit adjusted) commensurate with the risks involved. Amortization of the discount is recorded as additional contribution revenue in accordance with donor-imposed restrictions, if any. An allowance for uncollectible contributions receivable is provided in the net asset class in which the contribution receivable resides based on management's assessment of the aged basis of its receivables, current economic conditions, subsequent receipts and historical information. Receivables are charged to bad debt when they are deemed to be uncollectible based upon a periodic review of the accounts by management. The Organization writes off any amounts that are no longer considered to be recoverable, and any payments subsequently received on such receivables are recorded as income in the period received.

Jewish National Fund (Keren Kayemeth Lelsrael), Inc. and Affiliates

Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements

Contributions with purpose or time restrictions are reported as increases in temporarily restricted net assets and subsequently released when the restrictions on which they depend are met. Contributions subject to donor-imposed stipulations that the corpus be maintained in perpetuity are recognized as increases in permanently restricted net assets.

Conditional promises to give and intentions to give are not recognized until they become unconditional, that is, when the conditions on which they depend are substantially met.

(g) Contributed Services

For the year ended September 30, 2017, the value of contributed services meeting the requirements for recognition in the consolidated financial statements was not material and has not been recorded. In addition, many individuals volunteer their time and perform a variety of tasks that assist the Organization. The Organization receives more than 129 volunteer hours per year.

(h) Split-Interest Agreements

The Organization holds assets under split-interest agreements consisting of pooled life income funds, charitable remainder trusts and charitable gift annuities for which the Organization serves as the trustee. Such agreements provide for payments to the donors or their stipulated beneficiaries of either income earned on related investments or specified annuity amounts. Assets held under these agreements are reported as investments held under split-interest agreements on the consolidated statement of financial position. A portion of the contributed assets is considered to be a charitable contribution for income tax purposes and has been recognized as a contribution at the date of gift. When the terms of the gift instrument have been met, the remaining amount of the gift may be used for general or specific purposes as stipulated by the respective donor.

Under the Organization's charitable remainder trusts and charitable gift annuities programs where the Organization is the trustee, liabilities are recorded for the present value of the estimated future payments expected to be made to the donors and/or beneficiaries, as long as they live, after which time the remaining assets, if any, are available for the unrestricted use of the Organization unless as otherwise stipulated by the donor. Under the Organization's pooled life income funds program, the difference between the fair value of the assets when received and the revenue recognized is recorded as an obligation, representing the amount of the discount for future interest, on the consolidated balance sheet. Upon termination of a life interest, the share of the corpus attributable to the life tenant becomes available to the Organization. Changes in the life expectancy of the donor or beneficiary, amortization of the discount, and other changes in the estimates of future payments are reported as change in value of split-interest agreements on the consolidated statement of activities.

(i) Beneficial Interest in Trusts Held By Others

Donors have established and funded trusts which are administered by organizations other than the Organization. Under the terms of these trusts, the Organization has the irrevocable right to receive all or a portion of the income earned on the trust assets either in perpetuity or for the life of the trust. The Organization does not control the assets held by outside trusts. The value of the beneficial interest is estimated by discounting the estimated future cash flows using a risk-adjusted interest rate.

Jewish National Fund (Keren Kayemeth Lelsrael), Inc. and Affiliates

Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements

(j) Fixed Assets, Net

Depreciation is provided over the estimated useful life of each class of depreciable asset and is computed using the straight-line method. Equipment under capital lease obligations is amortized on the straight-line method over the shorter period of the lease term or the estimated useful life of the equipment. Such amortization is included in depreciation and amortization in the consolidated financial statements. The current estimated useful lives are as follows:

Building and building improvements	5 - 25 years
Furniture, fixtures and equipment	3 - 25 years
Vehicles	4 years

Leasehold improvements are depreciated over the shorter of their useful lives or the remainder of the lease period.

Gifts of long-lived assets such as land, buildings, or equipment are reported as unrestricted unless explicit donor stipulations specify how the donated assets must be used. Gifts of long-lived assets with explicit restrictions that specify how the assets are to be used and gifts of cash or other assets that must be used to acquire long-lived assets are reported as restricted. Absent explicit donor stipulations about how long those long-lived assets must be maintained, expirations of donor restrictions are reported when the donated or acquired long-lived assets are placed in service.

(k) Impairment of Long-Lived Assets

The Organization follows the provisions of ASC 360-10-35, "Accounting for the Impairment or Disposal of Long-Lived Assets," which requires the Organization to review long-lived assets, including property and equipment and intangible assets, for impairment whenever events or changes in business circumstances indicate that the carrying amount of an asset may not be fully recoverable. An impairment loss would be recognized when the estimated future cash flows from the use of the asset are less than the carrying amount of that asset. For the year ended September 30, 2017, there have been no such losses.

(l) Grants (Transfers for Israel Projects) and Grants Payable

Grants are recorded as expenses in the year in which they are awarded, including multi-year awards, which are discounted to present value. The discounts on these amounts are computed using an appropriate discount rate (credit adjusted) applicable to the years in which the promises are made.

(m) Advertising Expense

Advertising, consisting primarily of the cost of publications, public awareness and literature, is recorded as expense in the period incurred. Advertising expense was approximately \$383,000 for the year ended September 30, 2017.

(n) Functional Allocation of Expenses

Direct expenses are assigned to the various programs and supporting services based upon actual costs incurred. Indirect expenses are allocated to the various programs and supporting services based upon various allocation factors, including square footage occupied, number of employees or salaries.

Jewish National Fund (Keren Kayemeth Lelsrael), Inc. and Affiliates

Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements

(o) Foreign Currency Translation

Foreign currency is translated in accordance with ASC 830, "Foreign Currency Matters." Under the provisions of ASC 830, the local currency used in the Organization's foreign operations is considered to be the functional currency of these operations. Assets and liabilities denominated in New Israeli Shekels ("NIS"), are translated to U.S. Dollars ("USD") using the exchange rate in effect at the date of the consolidated statement of financial position. Revenues, expenses, gains and losses are translated using the average exchange rate for the year. Gains or losses on foreign currency translation are recognized in the accompanying consolidated financial statements.

The cumulative translation gain is included in unrestricted net assets.

(p) Concentrations of Credit Risk

Cash, cash equivalents and investments are exposed to various risks, such as interest rate, market and credit. To minimize such risks, the Organization has a diversified investment portfolio in a variety of asset classes managed by an independent investment manager. The Organization's cash, cash equivalents and investments are placed with high credit quality financial institutions. The Organization regularly evaluates its investments including performance thereof. Due to inherent risks and potential volatility in investment valuations, the amounts reported in the accompanying consolidated financial statements can vary substantially from year to year. The Organization maintains its cash in various bank deposit accounts that, at times, may exceed federally insured limits; however, the Organization does not anticipate nonperformance by these financial institutions.

(q) Use of Estimates

The preparation of consolidated financial statements in conformity with US GAAP requires management to make estimates and assumptions that affect the reported amounts of assets and liabilities and disclosure of contingent assets and liabilities at the date of the consolidated financial statements, and, the reported amounts of revenues and expenses during the reporting period. The more significant estimates include the valuation of real estate and non-exchange traded alternative investments, the collection of contributions receivable and obligations under and residual interests pertaining to split-interest agreements. Actual results could differ from those estimates.

(r) Income Taxes

JNF qualifies as a tax-exempt, not-for-profit organization under Section 501(c)(3) of the Code and as a non-profit corporation in New York State. Accordingly, no provision for federal or state income taxes is required. JNF has been determined by the Internal Revenue Service ("IRS") not to be a "private foundation" within the meaning of Section 509(a) of the Code. There was no unrelated business income for 2017.

JNF adopted the provisions of ASC 740, "Accounting for Uncertainty in Income Taxes." Under ASC 740, an organization must recognize the tax benefit associated with tax positions taken for tax return purposes when it is more likely than not that the position will not be sustained. The implementation of ASC 740 had no impact on JNF's consolidated financial statements. JNF does not believe there are any material uncertain tax positions and, accordingly, it will recognize any liability for unrecognized tax benefits. JNF has filed for and received income tax exemptions in the jurisdictions where it is required to do so. Additionally, JNF has filed IRS Form 990 tax returns, as required, and all other applicable returns in jurisdictions when it is required. For the year ended September 30, 2017, there was no interest or penalties recorded or included in the consolidated statement of activities. JNF is subject to routine audits by taxing authorities.

Jewish National Fund (Keren Kayemeth Lelsrael), Inc. and Affiliates

Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements

(s) Accounting Pronouncements Issued But Not Yet Adopted

In May 2014, the Financial Accounting Standards Board (“FASB”) issued Accounting Standards Update (“ASU”) 2014-09, “Revenue from Contracts with Customers (Topic 606),” which is a comprehensive new revenue recognition standard that will supersede existing revenue recognition guidance. The core principle of the guidance is that an entity should recognize revenue to depict the transfer of promised goods or services to customers in an amount that reflects the consideration to which the entity expects to be entitled in exchange for those goods or services. The FASB also issued ASU 2015-14, which deferred the effective date for the Organization until annual periods beginning after December 15, 2018. Earlier adoption is permitted subject to certain limitations. The amendments in this update are required to be applied retrospectively to each prior reporting period presented or with the cumulative effect being recognized at the date of initial application. Management is currently evaluating the impact of this ASU on its consolidated financial statements.

In August 2014, the FASB issued ASU 2014-15, “Presentation of Financial Statements - Going Concern: Disclosures of Uncertainties about an Entity’s Ability to Continue as a Going Concern.” This ASU provides guidance about management’s responsibility to evaluate whether there is substantial doubt about an entity’s ability to continue as a going concern and to provide related footnote disclosures. Specifically, this ASU provides a definition of the term substantial doubt and requires an assessment for a period of one year after the date that the consolidated financial statements are issued (or available to be issued). It also requires certain disclosures when substantial doubt is alleviated as a result of consideration of management’s plans and requires an express statement and other disclosures when substantial doubt is not alleviated. The new standard will be effective for reporting periods beginning after December 15, 2016, with early adoption permitted. The Organization will apply the provisions of this standard upon adoption.

In February 2016, the FASB issued ASU 2016-02, “Accounting for Leases,” which applies a right-of-use (“ROU”) model that requires a lessee to record, for all leases with a lease term of more than 12 months, an asset representing its right to use the underlying asset and a liability to make lease payments. For leases with a term of 12 months or less, a practical expedient is available whereby a lessee may elect, by class of underlying asset, not to recognize an ROU asset or lease liability. At inception, lessees must classify all leases as either finance or operating based on five criteria. Balance sheet recognition of finance and operating leases is similar, but the pattern of expense recognition in the income statement, as well as the effect on the consolidated statement of cash flows, differs depending on the lease classification. In addition, lessees and lessors are required to provide certain qualitative and quantitative disclosures to enable users of financial statements to assess the amount, timing, and uncertainty of cash flows arising from leases. The amendments are effective for fiscal years beginning after December 15, 2019. Management is currently evaluating the impact of the pending adoption of ASU 2016-02.

In August 2016, the FASB issued ASU 2016-14, “Not-for-Profit Entities (Topic 958) and Health Care Entities (Topic 954) - Presentation of Financial Statements of Not-for-Profit Entities.” The ASU amends the current reporting model for nonprofit organizations and enhances their required disclosures. The major changes include: (a) requiring the presentation of only two classes of net assets now entitled “net assets without donor restrictions” and “net assets with donor restrictions,” (b) modifying the presentation of underwater endowment funds and related disclosures, (c) requiring the use of the placed in service approach to recognize the expirations of restrictions on gifts used to acquire or construct long-lived assets absent explicit donor stipulations otherwise, (d) requiring that all nonprofits present an analysis of expenses by function and nature in either the consolidated statement of activities, a separate statement, or in the notes and disclose a summary of the allocation methods used to allocate costs, (e) requiring the disclosure of quantitative and qualitative information regarding liquidity and availability of resources, (f) presenting investment

Jewish National Fund (Keren Kayemeth Lelsrael), Inc. and Affiliates

Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements

return net of external and direct expenses, and (g) modifying other financial statement reporting requirements and disclosures intended to increase the usefulness of nonprofit financial statements. The ASU is effective for the Organization's consolidated financial statements for fiscal years beginning after December 15, 2017. Early adoption is permitted. The provisions of the ASU must be applied on a retrospective basis for all years presented although certain optional practical expedients are available for periods prior to adoption. Management is currently evaluating the impact of this ASU on its consolidated financial statements.

3. Investments, at Fair Value

The Organization's assets recorded at fair value have been categorized based upon a fair value hierarchy in accordance with ASC 820. See Note 2 for the discussion of the Organization's policies regarding this hierarchy. A description of the valuation techniques applied to the Organization's major categories of assets measured at fair value are as follows. There have been no changes in valuation methodology as of September 30, 2017.

Equities, U.S. Treasury Bonds and Exchange - Traded Funds - Valued at the closing price reported on the active market on which the individual securities are traded. These investments are classified as Level 1.

Mutual Funds - Valued on a daily basis at the close of business day. Each mutual fund's net asset value ("NAV") is the value of a single share which is actively traded on national securities exchanges. These investments are classified as Level 1.

Corporate Bonds and U.S. Treasury Securities - The Organization also has investments in fixed income securities which include corporate bonds and U.S. Treasury securities. The investment managers priced these investments using nationally recognized pricing services. Since fixed income securities other than U.S. Treasury securities may not trade on a daily basis, the pricing services prepare estimates of fair value measurements for these securities using its proprietary pricing applications which include available relevant market information, benchmark curves, benchmarking of similar securities, sector grouping and matrix pricing. These investments are classified as Level 2.

State of Israel Bonds - Valued based on yields currently available on comparable securities of issuers with similar credit ratings. These investments are classified as Level 2.

Funds managed by Miami Jewish Federation ("GMFJ") - These are funds managed by GMFJ. Such non-exchanged-traded investments are carried at fair value as determined by GMFJ and are categorized as Level 3. The methods and procedures used to value these investments may include, but are not limited to: (1) performing comparisons with prices of comparable or similar securities; (2) obtaining valuation-related information from the issuer; and/or (3) other analytical data relating to the investments and using other available indications of value, absent readily available market values.

Investments in precious coins, medals and real estate are carried at their fair value, which is based on the latest appraised value available.

Alternative investments are those made in limited partnerships and limited liability corporations, all of which are valued based on the NAV of the interest owned by the Organization at year-end. Given the absence of market quotations, their fair value is estimated using information provided to the Organization by the investment advisor, Gerber Taylor. The values are based on estimates that require varying degrees of judgment and, for fund of funds investments, are primarily based on financial data supplied by the investment managers of the underlying funds. Individual investment holdings within the alternative investments may include investments in both nonmarketable and

Jewish National Fund (Keren Kayemeth Lelsrael), Inc. and Affiliates

Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements

market-traded securities. Nonmarketable securities may include equity in private companies, real estate, thinly traded securities, and other investment vehicles. The investments may indirectly expose the Organization to the effects of securities lending, short sales of securities, and trading in futures and forward contracts, options, swap contracts, and other derivative products. While these financial instruments entail varying degrees of risk, the Organization's exposure with respect to each such investment is limited to its carrying amount (fair value as described above) in each investment plus the Organization's commitment to provide additional funding as described in the following paragraph. The financial statements of the investees are audited annually by nationally recognized firms of independent auditors. The Organization does not directly invest in the underlying securities of the investment funds and due to restrictions on transferability and timing of withdrawals from the limited partnerships, the amounts ultimately realized upon liquidation could differ from reported values that are based on current conditions.

Certain alternative investments, which include limited partnership investments, have rolling lockups ranging from quarterly to one year with a redemption notice period of up to 90 days.

Investments are made under the authority and oversight of an Investment Committee in consultation with an outside consultant. Together, they have established investment guidelines and developed a diversified asset allocation structure, which includes high-cap equities, low-cap equities, international equities, fixed-income securities, and alternative investments. The Organization engages individual managers who specialize in each asset category, and each manager is monitored for compliance with guidelines and performance is evaluated against appropriate benchmarks.

As of September 30, 2017, the Organization's investments, by level within the fair value hierarchy, consist of the following:

	Level 1	Level 2	Level 3	Total
Cash and cash equivalents and money market funds	\$ 14,555,925	\$ -	\$ -	\$ 14,555,925
Certificate of deposit	3,486,505	-	-	3,486,505
Mutual funds	113,443,866	-	-	113,443,866
U.S. government securities	5,527,441	-	-	5,527,441
Municipal bonds	-	14,759,941	-	14,759,941
Corporate bonds	-	13,687,520	-	13,687,520
Equities	71,879,905	-	-	71,879,905
State of Israel bonds	-	3,433,448	-	3,433,448
Fixed income	11,092,209	-	-	11,092,209
Real Estate	-	-	1,400,000	1,400,000
Funds managed by GMJF	-	-	117,759	117,759
Precious coins and medals	-	-	193,510	193,510
Total investment assets in the fair value hierarchy	219,985,851	31,880,909	1,711,269	253,578,029
Hedge funds at NAV*				5,743,887
Limited partnerships at NAV*				5,054,049
Total investments	\$219,985,851	\$31,880,909	\$1,711,269	\$264,375,965

* Certain investments that are measured at fair value using the NAV per share (or its equivalent) practical expedient have not been categorized in the fair value hierarchy. The fair value amounts presented in this table are intended to permit reconciliation of the fair value hierarchy to the amounts presented in the consolidated statement of financial position.

There were no transfers between levels for the year ended September 30, 2017.

Jewish National Fund (Keren Kayemeth Lelsrael), Inc. and Affiliates

Notes Consolidated Financial Statements

The Organization uses, as a practical expedient, for fair value a reported NAV per share or its equivalent for purposes of valuing certain alternative investments within its investment portfolio as of September 30, 2017, as detailed below.

Alternative Investment Type	Alternative Investment Strategy	Number of Funds	NAV in Funds	Remaining Life	Amount of Unfunded Commitments	Redemption Term	Redemption Restrictions
Hedge funds	Achieve capital appreciation through direct and indirect investments in securities, derivative instruments and commodities	2	\$ 5,743,887	As determined by the respective fund manager	\$-	Annual with 90 days' notice	None
Limited partnerships	Achieve capital appreciation through direct and indirect investments in domestic and international equity and fixed income securities	4	5,054,049	As determined by the respective fund manager	-	2 funds are quarterly with 60 days' notice; 1 fund is monthly with 15 days' notice; and 1 fund is quarterly with 90 days' notice	None
Total		6	\$10,797,936		\$-		

The table below sets forth a summary of changes in fair value of the Level 3 assets for the year ended September 30, 2017:

Year ended September 30, 2017

	Precious Coins and Medals	Real Estate	Funds Managed by GMJF*	Total
Balance, beginning of year	\$193,510	\$1,417,710	\$110,589	\$1,721,809
Purchases/contributions	-	-	12,699	12,699
Sales/withdrawals	-	(17,710)	(5,529)	(23,239)
Balance, end of year	\$193,510	\$1,400,000	\$117,759	\$1,711,269

* Consist of investments pooled and managed by Greater Miami Jewish Federation ("GMJF") for which AMIIE has an interest in.

Investment return for the year ended September 30, 2017 consists of the following:

Year ended September 30, 2017

Dividends and interest	\$ 5,367,501
Investment expenses and fees	(2,086,649)
Realized and change in unrealized gain	26,078,107
Total return on investments	\$29,358,959

4. Split-Interest Agreements

The Organization is the beneficiary or agent for a third-party beneficiary of a number of split-interest agreements with donors. Certain agreements provide that the Organization hold the contributed assets as trustee, e.g., pooled income funds and charitable remainder trusts, while other agreements are part of the general assets of the Organization, e.g., charitable gift annuities. Under both forms of agreement, the Organization invests the donated assets and distributes to the

Jewish National Fund (Keren Kayemeth Lelsrael), Inc. and Affiliates

Notes Consolidated Financial Statements

donor or donor's designee income generated from those assets until such time as stated in the agreement (usually upon the death of the donor or donor's designee). JNF will be able to utilize that part of the gift in which it has an interest upon the death of the respective life income beneficiary and will distribute to any third-party beneficiaries their respective remainder interests.

At the time of the gift, and adjusted annually, the Organization records contribution income and a liability for amounts payable to annuitants and third-party beneficiaries using an actuarial calculation based on estimated mortality rates and other assumptions that could change in the near term. The discount rates used in the calculation of obligations due to annuitants under split-interest agreements at September 30, 2017 ranged from 2.63% to 18.95%. State-mandated insurance reserves related to charitable gift annuity agreements are maintained at the required level.

At September 30, 2017, assets held for split-interest agreements are as follows:

September 30, 2017

Charitable gift annuities	\$65,017,002
Charitable remainder trusts	19,666,089
Pooled life income funds	888,459
	\$85,571,550

At September 30, 2017, obligations due under split-interest agreement are as follows:

September 30, 2017

Charitable gift annuities	\$30,634,114
Charitable remainder trusts	9,062,748
Pooled life income funds	322,654
	\$40,019,516

As of September 30, 2017, the Organization's investments held under split-interest agreements, by level within the fair value hierarchy, consist of the following:

	Level 1	Level 2	Level 3	Total
Cash and cash equivalents and money market funds	\$10,749,719	\$ -	\$ -	\$10,749,719
Mutual funds	27,126,412	-	-	27,126,412
U.S. government securities	3,945,304	-	-	3,945,304
Equities	33,887,475	-	-	33,887,475
Fixed income	7,063,637	-	-	7,063,637
Real estate	-	-	1,400,000	1,400,000
Mortgage	-	184,005	-	184,005
Total investment assets in the fair value hierarchy	82,772,547	184,005	1,400,000	84,356,552
Limited partnerships at NAV*				1,214,998
	\$82,772,547	\$184,005	\$1,400,000	\$85,571,550

Jewish National Fund (Keren Kayemeth Lelsrael), Inc. and Affiliates

Notes Consolidated Financial Statements

* Certain investments that are measured at fair value using the NAV per share (or its equivalent) practical expedient have not been categorized in the fair value hierarchy. The fair value amounts presented in this table are intended to permit reconciliation of the fair value hierarchy to the amounts presented in the consolidated statement of financial position.

There were no transfers between levels for the year ended September 30, 2017.

The Organization uses, as a practical expedient, for fair value a reported NAV per share or its equivalent for purposes of valuing certain alternative investments within its investment portfolio as of September 30, 2017, as detailed below.

Alternative Investment Type	Alternative Investment Strategy	Number of Funds	NAV in Funds	Remaining Life	Amount of Unfunded Commitments	Redemption Term	Redemption Restrictions
Limited partnerships	Generate attractive returns over the long-term by investing in a European and European-related publicly listed securities	2	\$1,214,998	As determined by the respective fund manager	\$-	1 fund is weekly with 10 days and 1 fund is annually with 90 days' notice	None

5. Contributions Receivable, Net

Contributions receivable, net at September 30, 2017, are expected to be collected as follows:

September 30, 2017

Due in less than one year	\$21,636,224
One to five years	11,476,726
Five years and greater	5,966,986
	39,079,936
Less: Discount to present value (at rates ranging from 0.57% - 5.30%)	(695,286)
Allowance for doubtful accounts	(6,700,000)
	\$31,684,650

The Organization has been notified of certain intentions to give under various wills and trust agreements, the realizable amounts of which are not presently determinable. The Organization's share of such bequests is recorded when the Organization has an irrevocable right to the bequest and the proceeds are measurable.

Jewish National Fund (Keren Kayemeth Lelsrael), Inc. and Affiliates

Notes Consolidated Financial Statements

6. Fixed Assets, Net

At September 30, 2017, fixed assets, net consist of the following:

September 30, 2017

Land	\$ 4,427,500
Buildings and building improvements	30,427,195
Furniture, fixtures, vehicles and equipment	9,212,900
	<hr/> 44,067,595
Less: Accumulated depreciation	(15,661,197)
	<hr/> \$ 28,406,398

Depreciation and amortization expenses for the year ended September 30, 2017 were \$1,541,331.

7. Grants Payable, Net

Grants payable, net at September 30, 2017, are expected to be paid as follows:

September 30, 2017

Less than one year	\$ 6,066,535
One to five years	5,392,407
More than five years	1,837,520
	<hr/> \$13,296,462

8. Defined Contribution Plan

JNF sponsors a 403(b) plan which covers substantially all of its employees. The plan is funded through voluntary contributions by participants, JNF's matching contributions and/or a formula-based JNF contribution based on each eligible participant's compensation for the plan year. The pension expense for the year ended September 30, 2017 was approximately \$1,218,000.

9. Related Party Transactions With AMIIE

As described in Note 1, in September 2013, an agreement was entered into between JNF and AMIIE (the "Agreement") that amended AMIIE's by-laws effective January 1, 2014, authorizing JNF's Board of Directors to appoint all members of the AMIIE Board of Governors. The provisions of the Agreement further established the creation of a new \$5 million fund with funds received from the Chair of the AMIIE Board (the "Muss Fund") and a separate matching fund of \$5 million pledged from JNF (the "JNF Fund"). The funds are held and administered by JNF and restricted for the administration and operation of AMHSI for specific purposes as outlined in the Agreement and have been reported as part of temporarily restricted net assets in the accompanying consolidated financial statements.

Jewish National Fund (Keren Kayemeth Lelsrael), Inc. and Affiliates

Notes Consolidated Financial Statements

Because JNF has oversight over AMIIE and holds significant resources that must be used for their benefit, JNF and AMIIE are considered to be financially interrelated under ASC 958-20. In accordance with this guidance, JNF records an asset and contribution revenue when it receives assets from a donor on behalf of AMIIE and AMIIE records its respective interest in the assets of JNF and the changes in its interest using a method similar to the equity method of accounting. As of September 30, 2017, AMIIE has recorded a beneficial interest in assets held by JNF of \$11,770,358, which has been eliminated upon consolidation.

10. Net Assets

(a) Temporarily Restricted Net Assets

At September 30, 2017, temporarily restricted net assets were restricted for the following purposes or periods:

September 30, 2017

Israel programs	\$19,414,374
Time restricted under split-interest agreements	25,364,211
Time restricted - for periods after September 30	10,323,348
Scholarships	2,781,695
Other	1,120,000
	<hr/>
	\$59,003,628

Temporarily restricted net assets were released from restrictions as follows for the year ended September 30, 2017:

Year ended September 30, 2017

Israel programs	\$ 9,075,898
Split-interest agreements expired	3,766,314
Time restriction lapsed	4,901,599
Scholarships	73,176
Other	1,034,324
	<hr/>
	\$18,851,311

Jewish National Fund (Keren Kayemeth Lelsrael), Inc. and Affiliates

Notes Consolidated Financial Statements

(b) Permanently Restricted Net Assets

Permanently restricted net assets consist of assets that have been restricted by donors to be invested in perpetuity to provide a permanent source of income. At September 30, 2017, such income was restricted for the following purposes or periods:

September 30, 2017

General operations	\$ 3,772,124
Scholarships	1,754,434
Special events	5,000,000
Beneficial interest in perpetual trust	321,989
	<hr/>
	\$10,848,547

11. Endowment Funds

(a) General

JNF's endowments consist of individual donor-restricted endowment funds established to support activities of the organization. As required by GAAP, net assets associated with endowment funds are classified and reported based on the existence of donor-imposed restrictions.

(b) Interpretation of Relevant Law

The State of New York has enacted the New York State Prudent Management of Institutional Funds Act ("NYPMIFA"), its version of the Uniform Prudent Management of Institutional Funds Act ("UPMIFA"). All not-for-profit organizations formed in New York must apply this law. JNF classifies as permanently restricted net assets, unless otherwise stipulated by the donor: (a) the original value of gifts donated to its permanent endowment, (b) the original value of subsequent gifts to its permanent endowment and (c) accumulations to its permanent endowment made in accordance with the direction of the applicable donor gift instrument at the time the accumulation is added to the funds.

The remaining portion of the donor-restricted endowment fund not classified in permanently restricted net assets is classified as temporarily restricted net assets until such amounts are appropriated for expenditure by JNF in a manner consistent with the uses, benefits, purposes and duration for which the endowment is established and the standard of prudence prescribed by NYPMIFA.

In accordance with NYPMIFA, JNF considers the following factors in making a determination to appropriate for expenditure or accumulate donor-restricted endowment funds: the purpose, duration, and preservation of the endowment fund; expected total return on endowment investments; general economic conditions; the possible effects of inflation and deflation; other resources of JNF; and the investment policy of JNF.

(c) Return Objectives, Strategies Employed and Spending Policy

The primary objective of the endowment in the near term is to preserve the nominal market value of its assets in order to limit realized and unrealized investment losses. The secondary objective of the endowment is to grow the value of its assets at a modest rate to allow for continued support of JNF's operations.

Jewish National Fund (Keren Kayemeth Lelsrael), Inc. and Affiliates

Notes Consolidated Financial Statements

Due to JNF's current financial circumstance, the first priority, in the near term, is to reduce the potential for short-term investment losses. The objective therefore prioritizes short-term stability, risk reduction, and liquidity over long-term capital appreciation. The current investment approach for the endowment is to prioritize capital preservation and liquidity and to limit losses within the portfolio by minimizing its exposure to equities and other investments with the potential for significant losses. With this investment approach, the majority of the endowment's assets are invested in investments that are expected to generate modest returns with lower risk. A smaller portion of the endowment may be invested in asset classes and investment strategies with a higher risk-return profile, as appropriate.

Endowment net asset composition by type of fund as of September 30, 2017 is as follows:

September 30, 2017

	Temporarily Restricted	Permanently Restricted	Total
Donor-restricted funds	\$164,653	\$6,205,569	\$6,370,222

Changes in endowment net assets for the year ended September 30, 2017 are as follows:

September 30, 2017

	Temporarily Restricted	Permanently Restricted	Total
Endowment net assets, beginning of year	\$ -	\$5,805,569	\$5,805,569
Investment return:			
Interest and dividends, net	135,343	-	135,343
Net realized and unrealized loss	305,814	-	305,814
Total investment return	441,157	-	441,157
Other	397,911	-	397,911
Contributions	-	400,000	400,000
Appropriation of endowment net assets for expenditure - spending policy	(674,415)	-	(674,415)
Endowment net assets, end of year	\$ 164,653	\$6,205,569	\$6,370,222

Endowment funds consist of the following investments:

	Level 1	Level 2	Level 3	Total
Cash and cash equivalents and money market funds	\$ 218,717	\$ -	\$-	\$ 218,717
Mutual funds	1,891,594	-	-	1,891,594
U.S. government securities	331,476	-	-	331,476
Corporate bonds	-	1,061,971	-	1,061,971
Equities	2,066,493	-	-	2,066,493
Fixed income	799,971	-	-	799,971
Total investment assets in the fair value hierarchy	\$5,308,251	\$1,061,971	\$-	\$6,370,222

Jewish National Fund (Keren Kayemeth Lelsrael), Inc. and Affiliates

Notes Consolidated Financial Statements

Permanently restricted net assets that have not been collected as of September 30, 2017 are not reflected in the endowment balance above.

The Organization reclassified \$397,911 from unrestricted to temporarily restricted during 2017 to fairly represent the classification of net assets in accordance with the performance of the associated investments.

12. Commitments

(a) *Operating Leases*

The Organization occupies certain of its zone and community offices under sublease agreements that expire through September 2022. Under the terms of the subleases, the Organization pays annual base rents and building operating expenses based on its pro rata share of the space occupied.

At September 30, 2017, future minimum (base) lease payments are as follows:

September 30, 2017

2018	\$ 718,725
2019	490,549
2020	465,204
2021	138,108
2022	104,615
	<hr/>
	\$1,917,201

Total rent expense for the year ended September 30, 2017 was approximately \$843,000.

(b) *Litigation*

Various lawsuits against the Organization may arise in the ordinary course of business. Contingent liabilities arising from such litigation and other matters are not expected to be material in relation to the financial position of the Organization.

Jewish National Fund (Keren Kayemeth Lelsrael), Inc. and Affiliates

Notes Consolidated Financial Statements

13. Restatement of Net Assets

The net assets of the Organization were restated to reflect the adjustments made to correct the recognition of security deposits as an expense in 2015 and 2016, to write off grants payable, to record a gain on foreign currency translation in 2016 and to correct the donor classification of net assets from unrestricted to temporarily restricted net assets for Beyachad Fund (R.A.).

September 30, 2017

	Unrestricted	Temporarily Restricted	Permanently Restricted	Total
Net assets as previously reported at September 30, 2016	\$286,162,428	\$47,427,667	\$10,328,692	\$343,918,787
To adjust security deposits for improperly expensing in 2015 and 2016	993,755	-	-	993,755
To correct an error in reporting grants payable	3,536,107	-	-	3,536,107
To record a gain on foreign currency translation in 2016	530,214	-	-	530,214
To correct donor classification of net assets	(9,007,832)	9,007,832	-	-
Net assets at September 30, 2017, as restated	\$282,214,672	\$56,435,499	\$10,328,692	\$348,978,863

14. Subsequent Events

The Organization has evaluated subsequent events through May 30, 2018, the date the consolidated financial statements were available for issuance. There were no subsequent events requiring adjustment to the consolidated financial statements or disclosures as stated herein.

Supplementary Information

Jewish National Fund (Keren Kayemeth Lelsrael), Inc. and Affiliates

Consolidating Schedule of Financial Position (excludes AMIIE)

September 30, 2017

Assets

Current:

Cash and cash equivalents	\$ 12,720,685
Property held for sale	5,390,968
Contributions receivable, net	21,541,639
Prepaid expenses and other assets	7,533,257
Investments	264,258,206

Total Current Assets 311,444,755

Contributions Receivable, Net of Current Portion 10,048,426

Investments Held Under Split-Interest Agreements 85,571,550

Beneficial Interest In Trust Held By Others 837,304

Fixed Assets, Net 23,566,846

Total Assets \$431,468,881

Liabilities and Net Assets

Current Liabilities:

Accounts payable and accrued expenses	\$ 2,040,430
Accrued payroll and related liabilities	1,178,301
Grants payable, net	6,066,535

Total Current Liabilities 9,285,266

Grants Payable, Net of Current Portion 7,229,927

Obligations Due Under Split-Interest Agreements 40,019,516

Total Liabilities 56,534,709

Commitments and Contingencies

Net Assets:

Unrestricted:	
Operating	135,148,421
Boruchin Israel Education Advocacy Center	115,489,999
JNF Initiatives Fund	55,221,243

Total Unrestricted 305,859,663

Temporarily restricted 58,346,921

Permanently restricted 10,727,588

Total Net Assets 374,934,172

Total Liabilities and Net Assets \$431,468,881

Jewish National Fund (Keren Kayemeth Lelsrael), Inc. and Affiliates

Consolidating schedule of Activities (excludes AMIIE)

Year ended September 30, 2017

	Unrestricted				Temporarily Restricted	Permanently Restricted	Total	
	Operating	Boruchin Israel Education Advocacy Center	JNF Initiatives Fund	Building Fund				
Revenues, Gains (Losses) and Other Support								
Contributions	\$ 37,446,702	\$ -	\$ -	\$-	\$ 37,446,702	\$ 12,297,012	\$ 500,000	\$ 50,243,714
Special events revenue	8,829,722	-	-	-	8,829,722	-	-	8,829,722
Less: Direct cost of special events	(3,308,562)	-	-	-	(3,308,562)	-	-	(3,308,562)
Net Special Events Revenue	5,521,160	-	-	-	5,521,160	-	-	5,521,160
Bequests	18,343,347	-	-	-	18,343,347	20,002	19,855	18,383,204
Contributions from split-interest agreements	-	-	-	-	-	3,375,333	-	3,375,333
Change in value of split-interest agreements	-	-	-	-	-	(1,500,311)	-	(1,500,311)
Investment income	6,467,327	11,907,451	5,221,243	-	23,596,021	5,747,900	-	29,343,921
Miscellaneous income	609,183	-	-	-	609,183	-	-	609,183
Net assets released from restrictions	17,841,987	-	-	-	17,841,987	(17,841,987)	-	-
Total Revenues, Gains (Losses) and Other Support	86,229,706	11,907,451	5,221,243	-	103,358,400	2,097,949	519,855	105,976,204
Expenses:								
Program services:								
Israel projects	45,807,814	-	-	-	45,807,814	-	-	45,807,814
Education	6,533,223	-	-	-	6,533,223	-	-	6,533,223
Missions and scholarships	7,778,383	-	-	-	7,778,383	-	-	7,778,383
Total Program Services	60,119,420	-	-	-	60,119,420	-	-	60,119,420
Supporting services:								
Management and general	5,747,074	-	-	-	5,747,074	-	-	5,747,074
Donor development and fundraising	7,971,665	-	-	-	7,971,665	-	-	7,971,665
Total Supporting Services	13,718,739	-	-	-	13,718,739	-	-	13,718,739
Total Expenses	73,838,159	-	-	-	73,838,159	-	-	73,838,159
Gain on Foreign Currency Translation	215,044	-	-	-	215,044	-	-	215,044
Change in Net Assets	12,606,591	11,907,451	5,221,243	-	29,735,285	2,097,949	519,855	32,353,089
Net Assets - Beginning of Year, Restated (Note 13)	122,541,830	103,582,548	50,000,000	-	276,124,378	56,248,972	10,207,733	342,581,083
Net Assets - End of Year	\$135,148,421	\$115,489,999	\$55,221,243	\$-	\$305,859,663	\$58,346,921	\$10,727,588	\$374,934,172

Jewish National Fund (Keren Kayemeth Lelsrael), Inc. and Affiliates

Consolidating Schedule of Functional Expenses (excludes AMIIE)

Year ended September 30, 2017

	Program Services				Supporting Services				Total Expenses
	Israel Project	Education	Missions and Scholarships	Total Program Services	Management and General	Donor Development and Fundraising	Direct Costs of Special Events	Total Supporting Services	
Salaries	\$ 4,277,281	\$2,328,666	\$3,022,758	\$ 9,628,705	\$2,857,501	\$3,529,464	\$ -	\$ 6,386,965	\$16,015,670
Employee benefits	1,297,424	674,964	856,536	2,828,924	795,173	1,027,990	-	1,823,163	4,652,087
Total Salaries and Benefits	5,574,705	3,003,630	3,879,294	12,457,629	3,652,674	4,557,454	-	8,210,128	20,667,757
Advertising	426,411	215,771	277,492	919,674	157,657	225,460	-	383,117	1,302,791
Catering and facility rental	-	-	-	-	-	-	3,308,561	3,308,561	3,308,561
Conferences and education	1,786	41,256	173,406	216,448	17,563	1,283	-	18,846	235,294
Delivery and messenger	196,493	406,486	61,947	664,926	111,303	457,641	-	568,944	1,233,870
Depreciation	486,983	72,146	63,127	622,256	90,182	189,382	-	279,564	901,820
Dues and subscriptions	45,500	8,727	8,129	62,356	19,774	17,567	-	37,341	99,697
Equipment and leases	175,747	53,770	50,125	279,642	65,890	79,011	-	144,901	424,543
Insurance	157,044	83,729	22,536	263,309	33,172	5,710	-	38,882	302,191
Stipends and sponsorships	329,356	35,789	14,185	379,330	8,761	12,727	-	21,488	400,818
Meetings	83,469	103,397	87,007	273,873	58,990	85,059	-	144,049	417,922
Missions	152,390	421,896	1,457,509	2,031,795	126,550	3,027	-	129,577	2,161,372
Printing	445,903	777,323	294,068	1,517,294	180,940	762,830	-	943,770	2,461,064
Professional fees	1,826,157	402,802	301,169	2,530,128	446,144	481,660	-	927,804	3,457,932
Rent, security and maintenance	841,311	253,060	343,890	1,438,261	272,921	413,782	-	686,703	2,124,964
Speaker/honorarium fees and promotions	186,182	109,254	213,210	508,646	108,597	177,388	-	285,985	794,631
Supplies	147,631	76,523	72,662	296,816	58,847	72,772	-	131,619	428,435
Taxes, licenses and miscellaneous	431,028	51,193	36,213	518,434	57,686	83,329	-	141,015	659,449
Telephone	165,991	74,352	150,632	390,975	78,290	95,157	-	173,447	564,422
Transfers for Israel projects	33,781,248	-	-	33,781,248	-	-	-	-	33,781,248
Travel	272,804	306,808	257,030	836,642	184,636	239,300	-	423,936	1,260,578
Utilities	79,675	35,311	14,752	129,738	16,497	11,126	-	27,623	157,361
Total Expenses Before Direct Cost of Special Events	45,807,814	6,533,223	7,778,383	60,119,420	5,747,074	7,971,665	3,308,561	17,027,300	77,146,720
Direct Cost of Special Events	-	-	-	-	-	-	(3,308,561)	(3,308,561)	(3,308,561)
Total Expenses	\$45,807,814	\$6,533,223	\$7,778,383	\$60,119,420	\$5,747,074	\$7,971,665	\$ -	\$13,718,739	\$73,838,159